

No. 06-11612

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HOMERO GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
—◆—

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas
H. MICHAEL SOKOLOW
First Assistant Federal
Public Defender
TIMOTHY CROOKS
BRENT E. NEWTON*
Assistant Federal
Public Defenders
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 310
Houston, Texas 77002-1634
(713) 718-4600
Brent_Newton@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. INTRODUCTION	1
B. WHETHER A DEFENDANT MUST AFFIRMATIVELY AND PERSONALLY WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO AN ARTICLE III JUDGE AT FELONY JURY SELECTION IS AN OPEN AND SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION	2
1. Contrary To The Government’s Reading of <i>Peretz</i> , The Right To Jury Selection By An Article III Judge Does Not Materialize Only Upon Demand.....	2
2. <i>Peretz</i> Does Not Allow Defense Counsel To Unilaterally Waive A Defendant’s Right To An Article III Judge At Jury Selection.....	7
3. Jury Selection By An Article III Judge Is A Fundamental Right That, If Waived, Requires An Affirmative, Personal Waiver By A Defendant	11
C. AS PART OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE, THE COURT SHOULD IMPORT 18 U.S.C. § 3401(b) INTO 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(3).....	18
D. THE PLAIN-ERROR STANDARD DOES NOT APPLY TO PETITIONER’S CLAIM	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Beck v. Ohio, 369 U.S. 541 (1962).....	13
Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	26
Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	8, 18
Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
Cross v. United States, 325 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	5, 20
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	6, 7
Faucher v. Lopez, 411 F.2d 992 (9th Cir. 1969)	20
Fillippon v. Albion Vein Slate Co., 250 U.S. 76 (1919).....	20
Florida v. Nixon, 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	17
Freytag v. Comm'r, 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	23
Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	13
Gomez v. United States, 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11
Gonzalez v. United States, 128 S. Ct. 32 (2007).....	3
Hurtado v. California, 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	13
Johnson v. United States, 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	25
Larson v. Tansy, 911 F.2d 392 (10th Cir. 1990).....	5, 22
Levine v. United States, 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....	5, 14
McKane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684 (1894).....	16
New York v. Hill, 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nguyen v. United States, 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	27
Patton v. United States, 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	7, 13
Peretz v. United States, 498 U.S. 1066 (1991)	8
Peretz v. United States, 501 U.S. 923 (1991) <i>passim</i>	
Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’shp, 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	21
Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	14
Roell v. Withrow, 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	18, 20, 21, 27
Rose v. Mitchell, 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	13
Smith v. United States, 360 U.S. 1 (1959).....	13
Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	5, 11, 16, 20
United States v. Boyd, 86 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
United States v. Ciapponi, 77 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 1996)	15
United States v. Dominguez Benitez, 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	24, 25, 26
United States v. Ferguson, 758 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1985)	13
United States v. Gagnon, 470 U.S. 522 (1985)	4, 5
United States v. Gamba, 483 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2007)	3, 6, 13, 17
United States v. Hatter, 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	13
United States v. Mezzanatto, 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States v. Moore, 340 U.S. 616 (1951).....	7
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	4, 24, 27
United States v. Ortiz, 82 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14, 15
United States v. Reyna-Tapia, 328 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
United States v. Sims, 428 F.3d 945 (10th Cir. 2005)	3
United States v. Vonn, 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	24, 25, 26
United States v. Young, 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	27
Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	16
Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1.....	13

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3401(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 636	7
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(d).....	6, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	25, 26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(j)	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43.....	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b)	1, 23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Joint Appendix, <i>Peretz v. United States</i> , No. 90-615	4
Brief of the United States in Opposition, <i>Peretz v. United States</i> , No. 90-615, 1990 WL 10022950	4
